A RESOLUTION

To confirm the nomination of Ms. Mary Berngun Figir to serve as a Member of the Board of Regents of the College of Micronesia-FSM, representing Yap State.

- 1 WHEREAS, pursuant to section 706(1) of title 40 of the
- 2 Code of the Federated States of Micronesia, the Board of
- 3 Regents of the College of Micronesia- Federated States of
- 4 Micronesia (COM-FSM) is composed of five members; and
- 5 WHEREAS, pursuant to section 760(1)(b) of title 40 of the
- 6 Code of the Federated States of Micronesia, the President of
- 7 the Federated States of Micronesia appoints one member from
- 8 each State to serve on the College of Micronesia-FSM Board of
- 9 Regents; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of Yap recommends the
- 11 nomination of Ms. Mary Bernqun Figir to serve as the Yap State
- 12 representative on the College of Micronesia-FSM Board of
- 13 Regents; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to section 706(1)(b) of title 40 of the
- 15 Code of the Federated States of Micronesia, the President has
- 16 nominated Ms. Mary Berngun Figir, to serve as the Yap State
- 17 representative on the College of Micronesia-FSM Board of
- 18 Regents for three years; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Ms. Mary Bernqun Figir has served in various
- 20 capacities in both the public and private sectors in the State
- 21 of Yap, including State Director of Health Service for Yap

- State, a paralegal/trial counsel for the FSM Public Defender
- and student counselor, Community College of Micronesia, as well
- as an advocate for Women's interests groups, and holds relevant
- experience and qualifications which make her a suitable
- candidate to serve on the College of Micronesia-FSM Board of
- Regents; and 6
- 7 WHEREAS, pursuant to section 706(1)(b) of title 40 of the
- Code of the Federated States of Micronesia, the nomination is
- subject to the advice and consent of the Congress of the
- Federated States of Micronesia; now, therefore, 10
- 11 BE IT RESOLVED by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated
- States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2010, that the 12
- nomination of Ms. Mary Berngun Figir to serve as a member on 13
- the College of Micronesia-FSM Board of Regents, representing
- Yap State is hereby; and 15
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this 16
- Resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated 17
- 18 States of Micronesia, the Governor of the State of Yap, the
- 19 College of Micronesia-FSM Board of Regents, and Ms. Mary
- 20 Berngun Figir.

21

Date: <u>11/16/10</u> Introduced by: /s/ Joe N. Suka 22

Joe Suka

23 (by request)

24